Matthew G. Bevin Governor

Charles G. Snavely Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

August 09, 2018

Michael J. Schmitt Chairman

> Robert Cicero Vice Chairman

Talina R. Mathews Commissioner

PARTIES OF RECORD

RE: Case No. 2018-00247

> Cannonsburg Water District (Financing) Issuance of Securities

The Commission Staff has reviewed the filing submitted and has determined that the application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Attached please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Gwen R. Pinson **Executive Director**

Twen R. Punson

AUG 0 8 2018

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)
CANNONSBURG WATER DISTRICT)
FOR AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE) CASE NO. 2018-00247
AN ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT WITH)
THE KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE)
AUTHORITY)

APPLICATION

Pursuant to KRS 278.300 and 807 KAR 5:001, Cannonsburg Water District ("Cannonsburg District") applies to the Public Service Commission ("Commission") for an Order authorizing Cannonsburg District to enter into an Assistance Agreement with the Kentucky Infrastructure Authority ("KIA") to borrow an amount not to exceed \$85,000 to finance certain water distribution system improvements.

In support of its Application, ¹ Cannonsburg District provides the following:

The full name and post office address of Cannonsburg District is:
Cannonsburg Water District, 1606 Cannonsburg Road, Ashland, Kentucky 41102.
Its e-mail address is: tim@cannonsburgwater.com.

¹ To facilitate the Public Service Commission's initial review of this Application, Cannonsburg District has attached to this Application a "Filings Requirements List" that consists of two pages, lists each statutory and regulatory requirement for an application for authorization to issue evidence of indebtedness, and identifies the exhibit or paragraph that satisfies the requirement.

*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, KENTUCKY 42748

*Mary Ellen Wimberly STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Cannonsburg Water District 1606 Cannonsburg Road Ashland, KY 41102

*Tim Webb Cannonsburg Water District 1606 Cannonsburg Road Ashland, KY 41105